GOVERNOR'S OFFICE FOR VOLUNTEERS

Barbara Finch, director; Governor's Office, State Capitol Bldg., Des Moines 50319; 515-281-8304

DOROTHY BENNETT, chair, Waterloo; term expires 1987 MARILYN BURDIC, Malvern; term expires 1988 CYNTHIA CARTER, Forest City; term expires 1988

HAL MANDERS, Dallas Center; term expires 1987 CHARLES MONTGOMERY, Des Moines; term expires 1987

NELLA O'BRIEN, Storm Lake; term expires 1988

HECTOR SANCHEZ, Des Moines; term expires 1988

DAVID WEISS, Ankeny; term expires 1988

MARIAN WILLIAMS, Dubuque; term expires 1987

The Governor's Office for Volunteers was established by executive order on Nov. 2, 1978. The nine-member advisory council is appointed by the governor.

The GOV's functions are: 1) to develop and expand volunteer programs in order to enhance the work of public and private agencies and institutions; 2) to provide greater recognition and visibility to volunteer efforts; 3) to serve as an information resource center on subjects related to volunteerism; 4) to provide technical assistance and consultation to the voluntary sector; and 5) to identify areas in the public and private sector in which volunteers could make a contribution and encourage the same.

HEALTH, IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC

Mary L. Ellis, commissioner of public health; Lucas State Office Bldg., Des Moines 50319: 515-281-5605

C.F. BARRETT, D.D.S., Davenport; term expires 1989

RICHARD R. DAGUE, Ph.D., Oxford; term expires 1988

L.W. "JOE" GROSS, Mt. Ayr; term expires 1989

LLOYD HOLM, D.O., Pomery; term expires 1988 KARLA LOWE-PHELPS, R.N., Waterloo; term expires 1987 BEVERLY ROBINSON, M.D., Des Moines; term expires 1988

COLLEEN SHAW, R.D., Corning; term expires 1987 ARLAN D. VAN NORMAN, R. Ph., Swea City; term expires 1987 GARY A. PEASLEY, M.D., Marshalltown; term expires 1988

The Iowa State Board of Health is the policy-making body for the Iowa Department of Public Health and has the powers and duties to adopt, promulgate, amend and repeal rules and regulations, and advise or make recommendations to the governor, General Assembly and the Commissioner of Public Health relative to public health, hygiene and sanitation. Under the direction of the commissioner, the Iowa Department of Public Health exercises general supervision of the state's public health, promotes public hygiene and sanitation, and, unless otherwise provided, enforces law relating to public health. The department's programs are conducted through five major divisions.

Division of Central Administration/Professional Licensure

Skip Howdle, division director; Lucas State Office Bldg., Des Moines, 50319; 515-281-5604

The Division of Central Administration/Professional Licensure provided administrative support to the department which includes fiscal management, information management, purchasing, word processing, statistical services, and personnel documents processing. It also administers the vital records section, which is responsible for the registration and issuance of birth, death, marriage and other confidential records in accordance with Chapters 22 and 144, Code of Iowa.

Professional Licensure

Boards of health-related examiners, appointed by the governor, are administratively placed in the Professional Licensure division. The Boards of Barber Examiners, Cosmetology Examiners and Chiropractic Examiners each have a board administrator.